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Abstract
Individual identification of birds used in scientific 

research at The Pirbright Institute has historically 

used invasive wing tags. 

This poster presents the first results of an ongoing 

study which seeks to replace the wing banding with 

non-invasive leg bands in a variety of ages of an 

inbred chicken breed.

Introduction
Individual identification of birds is 

required when using poultry in 

infectious disease research.  At The 

Pirbright Institute this has historically 

been achieved by placing a permanent 

wing tag through the webbing of an 

individual wing of day old chicks.

In addition to the invasive nature of this 

type of ID, other issues have been 

noted including application in wrong 

places, rubbing, and growth of feathers 

in older birds which cover the wing 

band. 

This poster describes the approach and 

initial results generated at The Pirbright 

Institute as part of a project attempting 

to replace the invasive wing band with 

a plastic leg band. 

Methods
Four different leg band designs were 

assessed against several criteria 

including:

ease of application adjustment

ID readability

interference with chick mobility

design functionality

cost 

Once a leg band design was 

selected, various sizes were 

evaluated on day old Rhode Island 

Red (RIR) chicks, available on a 

weekly basis. Every day after 

application, the leg bands on each 

bird were checked to determine: 

How many times they had to be 

loosened and/or changed

How often the band would fall off

Results
Every week for 6 months, the various 

sizes of leg bands were assessed on 

day old chicks to determine the 

optimal starting size. Preliminary 

results from the assessment of weekly 

hatched Rhode Island Red (RIR) 

chicks indicated that a single 6.4mm 

leg band (FC2) can be used on birds 

up to 3 weeks old before the leg band 

must be replaced. It was observed 

however that loosening of the leg 

bands was required; with the majority 

of this happening between 2 – 3 

weeks of age. In the 6 months thus 

far, no FC2 bands have fallen off 

chicks up to 3 weeks of age.

It is important to reduce the frequency 

of leg band replacements to avoid 

transcription errors.

.   

Future
Data will continue to be collected from weekly and study specific hatches. This will 

be statistically analyzed to determine the optimal leg band size and age at which  

replacement is necessary for a given chicken breed for differing study lengths. The 

failure rate of a given size of wing band for a particular breed/age range of chicken 

will also be determined from this data. Importantly, any difference in effect of wing 

and leg banding on weight gain will also be examined similar to Dennis et al 2008 

with ours being based on plastic leg bands in contrast to their data using metal.

Correlations of leg band replacement events with weight gain and leg diameter will 

also be determined in order to elucidate which of these two parameters is the most 

significant. This could be used to predict leg band replacement times for breeds 

previously unrecorded. 

Due to the chicks’ rapid growth rate, 

it was confirmed that daily checks of 

the leg band tightness was essential  

to avoid discomfort to the chicks. 

Using this information, a method was 

developed which detailed the criteria 

for assessing leg band tightness to 

standardize the data collected. 

The other significant finding was that 

a single 11mm leg band (FC5) was  

identified as the  largest band which 

did not fall off from 2 weeks of age. 

The duration this size can remain on 

the bird beyond 2 weeks before 

needing to be replaced will be 

assessed during study specific 

hatches which frequently extend 

beyond 5 weeks of age.

Acknowledgements
The Poultry team for all their hard work collecting data. The chicks for being patient with us.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

1 2 3 4 5 6

Leg D
iam

eter in
 m

mW
ei

gh
t 

in
 G

ra
m

s

Weeks

Graph showing how weight and leg diameter changes with age

Weight

Leg diameter

0

5

10

15

20

25

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
b

ir
d

s 
w

it
h

 l
eg

 b
an

d
s 

lo
o

se
n

ed

Age in days

Graph showing the number of birds which needed FC2 band loosened 
on a given day 

Variability between operators 

and within an individual operator 

will also be assessed to 

determine whether the individual 

influences the failure rate and 

frequency of loosening. 
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